

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**J.O.P., M.A.L.C., M.E.R.E., K.A.R.C., and
E.D.G.**, on behalf of themselves as individuals
and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY**, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-CV-01944-GJH

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO ENFORCE THE
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendants’ Standing Argument Lacks Merit	3
B. Defendants Have Violated the Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order.....	6
C. Defendants Have Not Shown a Longstanding Practice That Predates the 2019 Redetermination Memo	9
D. Even If Defendants Had Shown a Longstanding Practice of USCIS Deference to IJ Jurisdictional Determinations, It Would Violate the APA.....	13
II. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4, 8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	4
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Orellana v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3546725 (D. Md. July 24, 2018).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Comm. Corrs.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	5
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
